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The Second Division consisted of the regular melabers and in 
addition Referee Irwin M, Lieberntan when award was rendered. 

{ System Federation MO. 7, Railway Employea' 
Department, A. F. of' L. - C. I. 0. 

PEWtieS to Dispute: ( (Machinists) 
( 
( Burlikgton Northern Inc. 

Dispute: Claim of Emloyes: 

1. That ider the controlling agreement Machinist Helper G. Gutierrcz was 
unjustly discharged frcm service on September 3, 1970, at the 14th St. 
PasseuSer Yards, Chicago, Illinois. 

2. That accord&r&sly the Burlington northern, Xuc. be ordered to cmpensate 
Maachinint Helper G. Gutierrez for all time lost from September 3, 1970 
until he fs restored to setice; Thj .rl to include premium for Hospitalfxa- 
tion and Life Insurance. Au additional amount is claimed for 6$ interest 
per anrum comenciug on the date of than claim.. Also that all ri&hta such 
as senior%y, vacatlou, sick leave, merger protected status, etc. be 
restored tM.mpaired. 

3. That the Carrier be ordered to clear this charge from his personal~record. 

'Findin@!: 

The Second Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and all 
the evidence, finds that: 

The carrier or carriers and the -loye or employes involved in this dispute 
are respectively carrier and employ@ within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act 
as approved June 21, l@+- 

This Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction mer the dispute 
involved herein. 

Parties to said dispute waived right of appearance at hearing thereon. 

Claimant was discharged on September 3, 1970, pursuant to an investigation 
held August 11, 19'70, for alleged iutox%cation on the job. The discharge was 
effected by a letter fran the District Master Mechanic dated September 3, 1970. 
On September 4, 19'70 the Orgauization's Local Chainnan wrote the District Master 
Mechanic as follows: 
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"Dear Sir: 
I canuot accept your decision to dismiss Machinist Helper Guadalupe 
Gutierrez as of -September 4, 1-O. Your office held an investigation 
on Mr. Gutferrez on August 1119'j%, which I was unable to attend, being 
on vacation & out of the city. 

I am sure Mr. Gutierrez had adequate representation i&the form of 
my S88iSt8r&, Mr. Glenn Schieler, Vice Chainnan of Local746. However, 
afber I returned frcm my vacation, I filed a leniencyp@a w%hiyw!? 
which you apparently chose to ignore, alltogether. 

Therefore I am obliged to inform you that this case will be refered 
to my General Chainnsn, Mr. G. R. DeHague, for final disposition." 

On September 10, 1970, the District Master Mechanic wrote to the Local 
Chairman in response as follows: 

"I am in receipt of letter frcm you dated September 4, 1970 in regards to 
the dismissal of Machinist Helper, Guadalupe Gutierrcz. 

Mr. Gutierrez was afforded an investigation, was represented by Mr. Glenn 
Schieler, in which he admitted violstfon of Burlington-Northern, Inc. _ General Rule G. You were furnished copy of the investigation, and inasmuch 
as verbal request for leniency cannot be accepted, and upon receipt of above 
rmentioned letter, this to advise that I am unable to change the status of 
Mr. Gutierrez's employment." 

c 
On September 23, 1970 the General Chairman wrote to the District Master 

Mechanic: 

"The Machinist Shop Committee, at the 14th St. Passenger Yards, having 
T 

complied with Rule 31 of the Current Agreement, 80 I am now presenting the 
following claim to your office for the re-instutement of discharged Machinist 
Helper, Guadalupe Gutierrez. 

An investigation was held on August 11, 1970 on the charge that this 
eaploye had been iu an intoxicated condition while working his shift 
July 25, 19'70. This investigation developed that this helper had not been 
drinking on duty nor could anyone state that he had an odor of liquor on 
his breath. So the Carrier has discharged him on circumstantial evidence 
and under a unilateraly imposed Company rule that is not in the schedule 
governing the working status of this emploge nor any other working under 

.the System Federation No. 95 Agreement dated October 1, 1953 as subsequent- 
ly amended. 

We are therefore requesting the re-instatement of Mr. Gutierrea with 
all rights restored such a8 seniority, vacation, and to be paid all wages 
lost while dismissed which should include all Health and Welfare payments. 
An addition31 amount is claimed for 6% interest per Aetna caMlencing on the 

date of this claim. 

I respectfully request that this claim be allowed." i 

.---.--_.. _ -.---._ ~. .--_ - ._.._ ,- .I 
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On December ll, 1970, the General Chairman wrote to the District Eiaster 
Mechanic : 

"Referring to my letter of September e3, 1970 presenting claim for 
re-instatesmrt of 14th St. Passenger Yard discbarged Machinist Helper 
Guadalupe Gutierrez. 

Rule 34(a) of the Current Agreement.requires the Carrier to notify 
within 60 days if any cl8im is to be disallowed 8Ud "if not 80 notified 
the claim or grievance shall be allowed as presented." Your failure to 
notify in over 80 days nowxmkes this cl&m paysble and euforceable 8s 
presented. 

I respectfully request that this be accmplished promptly." 

On December 22, 1970 the District Master Mechanic responded: 

"This--has reference to your letter.of December 11, 1970, regarding the _ _ 
case of.discharged Machinist Helper Gnadalupe Gutierrez. 

In reviewiug this case it will be noted that the appesl of Local Chairmu 
Sanocki dated September 4, 1970 was declined in my letter to him of September 
10, 1970, therefore, the case as presented in your letter of September 23,. 
lg0 is not properly before me and should be referred to L8bor ReLations 
for disposition." 

On J8m8ry 2, lg.71 the General Chairman wrote to the District Master Mechaaic! 
repeating hi8 request for allowance of the claim and on the same date wrote to the 
Assistant Vice-@sidmt operations appealing the claim, -.- - __-.- _ _..-._-. . 

The Orgmization claims that the Carrier violated Rule 34(a) while the Carrier 
8lleges the Claimant violated Rule 34(b), both contending that the case should not 
be considered on its merits. The pertinent portions of Rule 34 are as follcm: 

%ule 34, Cl8ims or Grievances 

(8) All claim or griemmces must be presented in writing by or on 
behalf of the employees involved, to the officer of the Carrier 
authorized to receive s-e, within sixty (60) days from the date of 
the occurrence on which the claim or grievance is baaed. Should auy 
such claim or grievance be disallowed, the Carrier shall, within 
sixty (60) days from the date same is filed, notify whoever filed the 
claim or grieverme (the employee or his representative) in writing of 
the reasons for such disallaPrance, If not so notified, the cWm QS 
grievance shall be allowed as presented, but this shall not be 
considered as a precedent or waiver of the contentious of the Csrrier 
as to other similar claims or grievances. 

(b) If a disallowed claim or grievance is to be appealed, such appea:l 
must be in writing and must be taken within sixty (60) days fran 

--. --_ .-. __. _. - ._--. .-.- _ .-. 
. _ -... 

-. 
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receipt of notice of disallowance, &d the representative of the 
Carrier shall be notified in writing within that time of the rejection 
of his decision. Failing to camply with this provision, the matter 
shall be considered closed, but this shall not be ccneidered as 8 
precedent or waiver of the contentions of the employees aa to other 
similar claims or grievances. It is understood however, that the 
parties may, by agreement, atanystage ofthehandlingof aclaim or 
grievance on the property, extend the sixty (60) day period of either. 
a decision or appeal, up to and including the highest officer of the 
Carrier designated for that purpose.... 

(g) This rule shall not apply to requests for leniencg.n 

The partiea to the agreement contemplated a leniency procedw%? in discipline 
cases; this is clearly evident in Rule 34(g). We find that the letters dated 
September 4th and 10th quoted above constituted correspondence dealing with the dia- 
missal of the Claimant, apparently relating to an appeal for leniency. We do not 
believe that these letters can properly be interpreted to constitute a claim or 
@imCWs or disallowance of a claim, under the provisions of I&le 34(a). The 
Local Chairz&n's statement ?herefore I tm obliged to inform you that this ca8e will 
be referred to my General Chainnsn Mr. G. R. DeHague, for final disposition" cannot 
be construed to constitute a claim or grievance. 

On September 23, 1gOthe General Chairman wrote to the District Master 
Mechanic (see letter quoted supra) and we find that this letter constituted the ( 
clain under Rile 34(a). There was no reply from the Carrier disallowing the claim 
within the sixty day period following its receipt, as required by the Rule. Time 
limit rules in collective bargainir@ agreements are as sf&ficant as any other 
rules; they must be itrterpreted literally and followed exactly by both parties. This 
Board has held on many occasions that failure to abide by such time linit ties is 
Sufficient remon for either rejecting or affirming claims without reaching the 
merits. (See Awards 2268 and 5693 for example). For the reasons indicated above, 
we therefore sustain the claim. 

Claimant, in addition to reinstatement with back pay and all seniority rights, 
requests premiums for Hospitalization and Life Insurance, as well as 6% interest 
from the date of the claim. 

not provided for by the express terms of the agreement". The pa*ie?.-W the Aa.aent ,, --- 
&?~liiii%TC@T~@~i%~ amend.%5 Chti@i the rules; this Board may not by 
its awards replace the collective bargaining process. We find nothing in the rules 
providing for interest or insurance prem%um payments; these remedies cannot be allowed 
within the limits of our authority (See Awards 5467, 5672, 5819 and many others), 
We find that the Claimant shall be reinstated in accordance with the provisions of 
Rub2 35kL 

AWARD 

claim sustained; Claimant shall be reinstated under Rule 35(g) in 
accordance with the Findings above. i 

* 

I 

----_--__ _-._ - -------__--_- ___. ~_ -. _ _ .-. 
_. - 

. . 
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NATIOIVALI?AILROADADJUSTMEllTB~RD 
By Order of Second Division 

Attest: 

&ted St chic-o, I~IlOiS, this 27th day of October, 1gp. 

c 

__- --- - _. ~. -^- - _.__ 


